(2012 - 14)

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

192 193

Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 for the year ended March 31, 2023All amounts are in INR millions, unless otherwise stated All amounts are in INR millions, unless otherwise stated

	 Leave encashment

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Discount rate (%)  7.36 p.a  6.70 p.a

Expected salary increase (%)  10.00 p.a.  2.00 p.a.

Average remaining working lives of employees  22.29 years  22.39 years

Average past service (years)  2.18 years  2.50 years

Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Age (year)  58 years  58 years

Mortality rates inclusive of provision for disability   100% of IALM
(2012 - 14)

 100% of IALM
(2012 - 14)

	 The estimate of future salary increases considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion
and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by
Actuary.

	 Sensitivity analysis of the defined benefit obligation:

	 Gratuity

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Impact of the change in discount rate

Present value of obligation at the end of the year  18.12  10.53

Impact due to increase of 0.50%  (0.66)  (0.22)

Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  0.70  0.23

Impact of the change in salary increase

Present value of obligation at the end of the year  18.12  10.53

Impact due to increase of 0.50%  0.68  0.24

Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  (0.65)  (0.23)

	 Leave encashment

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Impact of the change in discount rate

Present value of obligation at the end of the year  13.69  9.22

Impact due to increase of 0.50%  (0.47)  (0.20)

Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  0.50  0.21

Impact of the change in salary increase

Present value of obligation at the end of the year  13.69  9.22

Impact due to increase of 0.50%  0.48  0.22

Impact due to decrease of 0.50%  0.46  (0.21)

	 Maturity profile of defined benefit obligations

	 Gratuity

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

0 to 1 Year  0.72  1.44

1 to 2 Year  1.34  1.11

2 to 3 Year  0.93  1.15

3 to 4 Year  0.90  0.90

4 to 5 Year  1.45  0.79

5 to 6 Year  0.93  0.80

6 Year onwards  11.85  4.34

	 Leave encashment

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

0 to 1 Year  1.70  1.35

1 to 2 Year  1.05  1.24

2 to 3 Year  0.85  0.75

3 to 4 Year  0.75  0.66

4 to 5 Year  1.57  0.57

5 to 6 Year  0.73  0.78

6 Year onwards  7.04  3.87

	 Expected contribution for the next annual reporting year.

	 Gratuity

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Service cost  3.39  1.71

Net interest cost  1.33  0.71

Expected expense for the next annual reporting year  4.72  2.42

	 Leave encashment

Description As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Service cost  3.91  2.09

Net interest cost  1.01  0.62

Expected contribution for the next annual reporting year  4.92  2.71

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

194 195

Annual Report 2022-23

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 for the year ended March 31, 2023All amounts are in INR millions, unless otherwise stated All amounts are in INR millions, unless otherwise stated

39	 SHARE - BASED PAYMENTS

	 Employee Stock Option Plan 2021 namely “ESOP 2021” was adopted by the Board of Directors vide its resolution dated
September 28, 2021 and by the shareholders vide its resolution dated September 29, 2021. Under the ESOP 2021, the
Company granted stock options (“”Grant 1””) to the eligible employees of Company which will vest over a period of 3 years